Total recordable illness frequency (TRILF) (per 1,000,000 hours worked) – total 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.3
Total recordable illness frequency (TRILF) (per 1,000,000 hours worked) – employees 2.4 2.0 2.7(5) 2.0
Total recordable illness frequency (TRILF) (per 1,000,000 hours worked) – contractors 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5

To ensure that incident classification definitions are applied uniformly across our workforce, we have adopted the United States Government Occupational Safety and Health
Assessment guidelines for the recording and reporting of occupational injuries and illnesses.

(1) Employee numbers are direct employees and exclude Non-Executive Directors except where stated otherwise.
(2) Incidents are included where South32 controls the work location or controls the work activity.
(3) Total actual significant events result in an actual severity level 4 or greater HSEC impact and includes injury or illness, environmental, equipment damage and community impacts.
(4) In FY20, we recorded no fines or prosecutions relating to safety performance.
(5) Figure has been restated since it was previously reported due to a reclassification or recalculation of data.

Workforce distribution
Gender Age groups Employment type(1)

Female Male Under 30 30-50 Over 50 Permanent Temporary
Total

employees

Australia 745 4,173 404 3,271 1,243 4,678 240 4,918
Brazil 7 9 0 13 3 16 0 16
Canada 2 5 0 6 1 7 0 7
Colombia 109 773 40 608 234 836 46 882
Mozambique 95 949 57 829 158 1,019 25 1,044
Singapore 73 47 4 100 16 109 11 120
South Africa 1,681 5,750 930 4,971 1,530 6,876 555 7,431
United Kingdom 24 13 0 27 10 33 4 37
United States 30 69 19 63 17 97 2 99
Total 2,766 11,788 1,454 9,888 3,212 13,671 883 14,554

(1) Employment contract type is for direct South32 employees only.

Employees by gender and employment type(1)

Female Male Total

Permanent – total(2) 2,441 11,230 13,671
Permanent – full time 2,376 11,209 13,576
Permanent – part time 74 21 95
Temporary 325 558 883
Total 2,766 11,788 14,554
Percentage 19% 81%

(1) Employment contract type is for direct South32 employees only.
(2) Figures for total permanent employees includes full time and part time permanent employees.

Sustainability performance data

IX. AppendicesI II III IV V VI VII VIII

71
Sustainable Development Report 2020

Workforce diversity
Gender Age groups

Percentage Female Male Under 30 30-50 Over 50 Black People(1)

South32 Board(2) 37.5 62.5 0 12.5 87.5 12.5
Executives and senior management(3) 37.5 62.5 0 59 41 75
Management 26 74 0 77 23 54
Supervisory/professional /operational support 19 81 10 68 22 84

(1) Black People refers to Africans, Coloureds and Indians who are citizens of the Republic of South Africa by birth or descent (as more fully defined in the South African Broad-
Based Black Economic Empowerment Amendment Act 2013).

(2) Board includes Non-Executive Directors. Black People percentage on the Board include members of the Board who are Black / Total members regardless of location.
(3) Executives and Senior Management include members of the South32 Lead Team and Senior Leadership Team.